
 
 

Date of issue: Friday, 9 June 2023 
  
MEETING:  CABINET 
 Councillor Smith Leader of the Council – 

Improvement & Recovery 
 Councillor Chahal Deputy Leader of the Council – 

Financial Oversight, Council 
Assets, Procurement and 
Revenue & Benefits 

 Councillor I. Ahmed Leisure, Community Cohesion, 
Regulation, Enforcement and 
Planning 

 Councillor P. Bedi Transport, Housing, Highways, 
The Environment and 
Environmental Services 

 Councillor Kelly Education, Children's Services, 
Lifelong Skills and Governance 

 Councillor Muvvala Public Protection, Customer 
Service, I.T and Young Futures 

 Councillor Wright Health, Social Care and 
Wellbeing 

  

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
07749 709 868 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 

 
 

PART I 
 

AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

    
 Apologies for absence.   

  
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 9 and Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.  
 

  

 
2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th May 2023 

 
1 - 4 - 

 
3.   Refresh of Council’s Corporate Plan 

 
5 - 90 All 

 
4.   Berkshire Community Equipment Service (BCES) 

procurement 
 

91 - 112 All 

 
Press and Public 

 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and 
public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda are 
considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or 
subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 months.  A 
copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.  By entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings.  
 
In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the 
proceedings at public meetings.  Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic Services 
Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not 
move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing 
the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including 
tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately vacate the 
premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and proceed to the assembly 
point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 Windsor Road. 
 

 
 



Cabinet – Meeting held on Wednesday, 24th May, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Smith (Chair), Chahal (Vice-Chair), I. Ahmed, P. Bedi, 
Kelly, Muvvala and Wright 

  
Also present:- Councillors Mann, Anderson, Hulme, E. Ahmed, 

Dhillon, Escott, Gahir, Iftakhar, Khawar, Matloob, 
Shah, Shaik, Stedmond and Tomar 

  
Apologies for Absence:- None. 

 
 

PART 1 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th April 2023  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th April 

2023 be approved. 
 

3. Appointment of Deputy Leader of the Council  
 
In accordance with Article 7, paragraph 10 of the Constitution the Leader of 
the Council was required to appoint the Deputy Leader of the Council at the 
first meeting of the Cabinet following the Annual Meeting of Council. 
  
The Leader confirmed that Councillor Wal Chahal had been appointed as 
Deputy Leader with effect from the Annual Meeting of Council held on 18th 
May 2023.  The Leader also summarised the Cabinet portfolios, which had 
been reduced from nine to seven in total. 
  
Resolved –   That it be noted that the Leader of the Council had appointed 

Councillor Wal Chahal as the Deputy Leader of the Council with 
effect from 18th May 2023. 

 
4. Remodelling of Children's Centres  

 
The Lead Member for Education, Children’s Services, Lifelong Skills and 
Governance introduced a report that sought the agreement of the Cabinet to 
the re-modelling of children’s centre services. 
  
The Executive Director for Children’s Services provided a detailed overview of 
the report and recommendations which had been developed following public 
consultation.  The recommendations to Cabinet were to retain Chalvey Grove, 
Penn Road and Romsey Close as children’s centre delivery sites with early 
years, and to retain Monksfield Way and Yew Tree Road for early years 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Cabinet - 24.05.23 

 

provision only.  The other five current sites would close from September 2023. 
 It was noted that the budget approved by full Council included a planned 
saving in relation to children’s centres.  The full year saving of £462k would be 
delivered from 2024/25 onwards, with part year savings in the current year if 
the Cabinet agreed that the five sites would close from September 2023.  It 
was also noted that a report and strategy would be brought back to Cabinet in 
October 2023 on a wider family hub model. 
  
The Cabinet noted the feedback from the public consultation, including a 
petition that had been launched on Change.Org titled ‘Save Slough Children’s 
Centres’, that had a focus on any potential impact on Romsey Close and on 
childcare provision.  It was noted that the recommendation was to retain 
Romsey Close.  The Council had undertaken a wide range of supporting work 
in bringing the report to Cabinet including updating the necessary statutory 
assessment for childcare sufficiency and a full transportation analysis.  Lead 
Members noted that the consultation had influenced the recommendations put 
to Cabinet. 
  
The Leader invited Councillors Hulme, Mann and Anderson to address the 
Cabinet as they had registered to speak.  Various concerns about the 
proposals were made including whether there would be sufficient childcare 
provision given the viability and workforce issues faced the sector; the impact 
the closures would have for children with special educational needs, 
especially as there was rising demand for services; and the deliverability of 
the savings.  The Cabinet noted the points raised and Officers responded that 
they were confident the savings as presented in the report would be delivered 
and that following the work on the sufficiency assessment the needs of 
children with special educational needs could be met. 
  
At the conclusion of the discussion the Leader summarised the 
recommendations which were agreed by Cabinet. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)      That it be agreed to retain Chalvey Grove, Penn Road and Romsey 
Close as children’s centre delivery sites with early years and 
Monksfield Way and Yew Tree Road for only Early Years provision.  
All other 5 current sites would close from September 2023. 

  
(b)      That it be noted that a report and strategy (following a business 

case and a feasibility study) would be brought back to Cabinet in 
October 2023 on a wider family hub model following engagement 
with the community and partner agencies in Slough. 

 
5. Electric Vehicles Charge Point Tariffs  

 
The Lead Member for Transport, Housing, Highways, The Environment and 
Environmental Services introduced a report that set out the current 
infrastructure, usage and costs of the Council’s public electric vehicle (EV) 
charging network and proposed application of a standardised tariff regime 

Page 2



Cabinet - 24.05.23 

 

across the sites and allow all the Council charging facilities to be used by the 
public.   
  
It was noted that there were currently charges at some sites but not others 
and standardising the tariff would help ensure the service was self-sufficient 
and more reliable.   
  
A member of the public, Mr Wayne Strutton, had submitted a question raising 
numerous issues about the current infrastructure and management of the EV 
charging network.  The Lead Member responded to the question and to Mr 
Strutton’s supplementary question about why several existing charging points 
had not worked in the past. 
  
The Leader invited Councillor Mann to address the Cabinet having registered 
to speak.  Councillor Mann highlighted that the decision would increase the 
number of EV points at which charges would apply and queried why the report 
did not include any information on the widening access to EV charging in the 
borough.  It was noted in response that a comprehensive EV infrastructure 
strategy would be produced later in 2023. 
  
Lead Members discussed various aspects of the proposal and emphasised 
the importance of ensuring that a quality service was provided with 
appropriate maintenance arrangements to ensure it was reliable.  After due 
consideration the recommendations were approved. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)      Authorised that the existing electric vehicle charge point fee tariff 
structure to be rolled out to all charge points on the Council’s public 
EV charging network; and 

  
(b)      Agreed the switch of EV workplace charge points in the basement 

level at Herschel Multi Storey Car Park (MSCP) to public EV 
charging on the Council’s network. 

 
6. Implementation of NEC Housing Phase 2  

 
The Lead Member for Transport, Housing, Highways, The Environment and 
Environmental Services introduced a report that sought funding approval to 
complete the delivery of Phase 2 of the NEC housing management project.  
This would be a virement from the Housing Revenue Account reserve to fund 
the complete implementation of and was an important element of the housing 
improvement programme. 
  
The Cabinet discussed the problems in the implementation of Phase 1 of the 
project which began in 2019 and highlighted the importance of improving the 
management and oversight of the project to successfully deliver Phase 2 and 
ensure full functionality of the system would included improved housing case 
management capability, key online access for residents and integrated 
housing repairs functionality.  The Executive Director for Housing & Property 

Page 3



Cabinet - 24.05.23 

 

stated that overall management of the project had been moved from housing 
to ICT which would ensure the necessary technical and project management 
expertise would be in place to deliver Phase 2.  The Cabinet discussed the 
delivery timescale and procurement of licence renewals in the future.  Officers 
responded to the points raised. 
  
The Cabinet agreed the recommendation. 
  
Resolved –   That funding of up to £700,000 be approved for Phase 2 of the 

housing management project, including remediation works 
outstanding from Phase 1 which would be provided through a 
virement from the Housing Revenue Account reserves creating 
an earmarked reserve of £609,000 and utilising existing monies 
within the General Fund of £91,000. 

 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.32 pm) 
 

Page 4



 
Slough Borough Council 

Report To: 
 

Cabinet 

Date:  
 

19.06.2023 

Subject: 
 

Refresh of Council’s Corporate Plan 

Lead Member: 
 

Leader 

Chief Officer: 
 

Sarah Hayward, ED Strategy & Improvement 

Contact Officer: 
 

Dean Tyler, AD Strategy 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Key Decision: 
 

NO 

Exempt: NO  
 

Decision Subject To Call In: 
 

YES 

Appendices: 
 

A – Draft Corporate Plan Structure 
 
B – Slough Insights Pack 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 This report sets out a draft structure for a refresh of Slough Borough Council’s (SBC) 
corporate plan, which it is proposed be put out for public consultation The Corporate 
Plan will align to the Medium Term Financial Strategy and be the framework to guide 
the council in delivering the recovery of the council, in order to meet resident need. 

Recommendations: 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

• Review and approve the draft corporate plan structure (Appendix A) for the purpose 
of public consultation. 

• Note that a report will be brought back to Cabinet in September for Cabinet to 
recommend a final version for formal approval by Council. 

Reason:   
 
Developments in the council’s recovery and improvement programme, and newly available 
evidence and datasets, present an opportunity to revisit the council’s purpose, approach 
and strategic priorities, as expressed in its corporate plan published in March 2022. The 
council is at the start of a new 4-year period following the elections in May and having a 
new corporate plan setting out the council’s overall vision and priorities will ensure an 
appropriate strategic focus throughout this term.    

Commissioner Review 

Commissioners are content with recommendations.   
 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



 
2. Report 

Introductory paragraph 

2.1 The corporate plan structure (Appendix A) lays out a proposal for the council’s core 
purpose, its approach and an updated set of strategic priorities, which develop upon 
those set out in the current plan Doing right by Slough. Conducting a public 
consultation will contribute towards the development of the council’s evidence base 
for the plan, help identify possible equalities implications, and ensure the views of 
residents and other stakeholders are reflected in the council’s corporate priorities. 

Options considered 

a) Do nothing – maintain the current corporate plan Doing right by Slough. 
 

b) Develop and expand upon Doing right by Slough, ahead of consultation – 
recommended. 
 

c) Develop an entirely new corporate plan. 

Background 

2.2  In May 2022, the council approved its new corporate plan for 2022-25 – ‘Doing Right 
by Slough’, which incorporated the recovery and improvement plan the council was 
required to produce in accordance with the Government’s Directions. The plan, in its 
essence, has two core components: 

 
• Four new strategic priorities, which replaced the previous plan’s priority outcomes 
 
• Seven recovery themes, which sought to incorporate the Government directions 

and provide a structure for the council’s improvement. 
 

Service planning was subsequently undertaken against this framework.  
 

2.3 There are several factors which present the council with an opportunity to produce 
the next iteration of this plan: 

 
• There have been significant developments in the council’s recovery and 

improvement programme over the past year, and changes in emphasis since the 
creation of the seven recovery themes, and the authority now has a far better 
understanding of the work needed to recover; 
 

• A new executive leadership team is now in place;  
 

• The council has moved to four-yearly elections, and it is common for councils to 
align their corporate plans to this cycle (current corporate plan covers 2022-25). 
 

2.4 For these reasons it is necessary to revisit the corporate plan to ensure it is able 
to set the vision for the council, to drive recover and deliver for residents. As 
already stated and set out at 3.1.4 the corporate plan will align to the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy. 

2.5 The Office for National Statistic
[...]
ate plan: 

 
• 30% of Slough respondents said they were very or fairly satisfied with the way 

SBC runs things compared to 60% of national respondents.  
 

• 21% of Slough respondents strongly agreed or tended to agree that SBC 
provides value for money compared to 46% of national respondents who 
strongly agreed or tended to agree that their council provides value for money.  

 
• 28% of Slough respondents said that SBC acts on their concerns to a great 

deal or a fair amount compared to 52% of national respondents.  
 

• 25% of Slough respondents said that they trust Slough Council a great deal or 
a fair amount compared to 59% of national respondents.  

 
2.9 A proposed structure for the refreshed corporate plan has been developed 

(Appendix A), which includes three key elements: 
 

Page 7



 
• Our purpose: this section provides the overall driving focus and vision for the 

council: Closing the healthy life expectancy gap, by focussing on children. This 
reflects the fact that Slough has poor healthy life expectancy compared to 
neighbouring areas and one of the youngest populations in the country. A 
child’s early development and experiences play a key role in determining future 
health and wellbeing, and the council and its partners can together influence 
the wider determinants of health. 

 
• Our approach: this section further develops the recovery themes established 

in Doing right by Slough and picks up the issues identified from the Residents 
Survey. It describes the type of council we wish to be, our values, how we will 
work and our relationship with residents: 

 
o Resident focussed; 

 
o Providing financial sustainability; 

 
o Enabling residents and communities; 

 
o Strengthening partnerships; and 

 
o Building trust. 

 
• Our priorities: the strategic priorities of Doing right by Slough have been 

retained, though updated to take account of the new council purpose and the 
further challenges that have been identified in the dat
[...]
rable children and those with special 
educational needs and disabilities (SEND) 

• Improving outcomes for disadvantaged children and young people  

• Working with partners to target health inequalities and promote wellbeing 
 

• Supporting residents to be as independent as possible, whilst providing quality 
services for the most vulnerable adults 

Page 10



 
3.6 Workforce implications  

3.6.1 The council’s purpose and priorities – as expressed in the draft corporate plan will 
play a central role in shaping and setting staff members’ individual objectives, against 
which they will be assessed in their appraisals.  

3.6.2 Staff members will be expected to embody the values of the council – as expressed 
in the ‘approach’ section of the corporate plan. 

4.  Background Papers 

None. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Borough Council
Draft Corporate Plan Structure

P
age 13



Our purpose: Closing the healthy life 
expectancy gap, by focussing on children
Slough has poor healthy life expectancy compared to neighbouring areas and one of the 
youngest populations in the country. A child’s early development and experiences play a key 
role in determining future health and wellbeing. 

We will work closely with our partners and our community to improve outcomes for all 
Slough’s children and give them a good start in life.

Together, we will work to improve the conditions for families in Slough, seeking to enhance 
our borough’s built and natural environment, and well as striving to improve the social 
determinants of health: such as education, employment, income and crime.

We will listen to the voices of children and young people and ensure they have a say in the 
future of our town.

P
age 14



Our approach

Resident focussed
Serve the people of Slough first and foremost: responding to their concerns, 
ensuring their views are heard and delivering on the issues that matter most 
to them.

Providing financial 
sustainability

Build o
[...]
ent or minimise 
the impact of climate change

• Providing clean, quality public spaces and working with developers to deliver a modern town centre for future generations

• Engaging with businesses to create new employment opportunities for Slough families and routes to upskill

P
age 16



Our Purpose
Closing the healthy life expectancy gap, by focussing on children

Our approach

• Resident focussed

• Providing financial sustainability

• Enabling residents and 
communities

• Strengthening partnerships

• Building trust

Our priorities

1. A borough for children and young 
people to thrive

2. A town where residents can live 
healthier, safer and more 
independent lives

3. A cleaner, healthier and more 
prosperous Slough

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Slough Insights

1

Page 19



2

About this pack…

This pack has been created to provide some insights on Slough, our residents and the 

borough’s economy. It draws upon new data from the 2021 Census, as well as other key sources of 

information.

It is intended to be viewed as a first point of reference, to provide high-level insights on key 

challenges and key strengths for the town, and is designed as a tool to support the council in the 

development of our strategies and in making evidence-based decisions.

This pack should be used alongside other key sources of information, such as the Joint Strategic 

Needs Assessment (JSNA), equalities data, resident consultations and other service-level sources of 

data.

In order to save room – data sources and definitions are in the ‘notes section’ of the slides, and links 

to our data sources can be found on the final slide.

2

2

Page 20



3

Headlines

• Slough has a diverse, young population.

• Slough has pockets of severe deprivation.

• Slough has high levels of overcrowding 
and the largest average household size in 
England and Wales.

• There has been a larger increase in 
economically inactive people than active 
people in Sl
[...]
oplepopulationandcommunity
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework/data
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework/data
https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/sources
https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/sources
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/datasets/recordedcrimedatabycommunitysafetypartnershiparea
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/datasets/recordedcrimedatabycommunitysafetypartnershiparea
https://slough.berkshireobservatory.co.uk/
https://www.berkshirepublichealth.co.uk/jsna/
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/wider-determinants
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/wider-determinants
https://local.communityinsight.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Slough Borough Council 
 
REPORT TO:     Cabinet 
  
DATE:  19th June 2023 
  
SUBJECT: Berkshire Community Equipment Service (BCES) 

procurement 
  
PORTFOLIO: Councillor Anna Wright - Lead Member for 

Health, Social Care and Wellbeing 
 
Councillor Paul Kelly - Lead Member, Education, 
Children’s Services, Lifelong Skills and 
Governance 
 

  
CHIEF OFFICER: Marc Gadsby, Executive Director People (Adults) 
  
CONTACT OFFICER: Vicky Tutty – Group Manager People Strategy 

and Commissioning  
 
Jane Senior – Associate Director People Strategy 
and Commissioning  
 

  
WARD(S): ALL  
  
KEY DECISION: YES 
  
EXEMPT: Public  

 
  
DECISION SUBJECT TO CALL IN: YES  
  
APPENDICES: 
 
 

 
Appendix 1 – Spend vs budget and savings 
delivered through recycling 
 
Appendix 2 – NRS annual nationwide customer / 
prescriber survey results 
 
Appendix 3 – Equality Impact Assessment 

  
1.1 Summary and Recommendations 

 
Cabinet authority was given in June 2022 to agree to continued partnership working 
with local authorities and statutory health bodies across Berkshire to develop a new 
model for the delivery of community equipment services, led by West Berkshire 
Council.  It was intended that a further report be brought to Cabinet recommending a 
commissioning approach and awarding a new contract.  It was agreed that the People 
Scrutiny Panel would receive a report on the proposed new model.   
 

Page 91

AGENDA ITEM 4



 
This report provides information concerning the options that have been explored to 
enable the Council to meet its duty to support residents to be independent at home 
through the use of community equipment services and to reduce the need for long 
term high-cost care.  
 
The report requests approval to utilise the call off facility in the Buckingham framework 
agreement for West Berkshire District Council to award a contract to NRS Healthcare 
on behalf of the Berkshire Community Equipment Service (BCES) Partnership.  

 
1.2  Recommendations: 
 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Agree to West Berkshire District Council awarding a contract to NRS Healthcare for a 

period of five years plus two optional extensions of one year each, subject to satisfactory 
performance, through utilising the call off option from Buckinghamshire Integrated 
Equipment Service Single Supplier Framework.  

 
2. Approve the continuance of the Berkshire Community Equipment Service (BCES) 

Section 75 Agreement to allow the partnership arrangement currently in place to 
continue.   

 
1.3    Reason: 

 
   To permit the joint commissioning of a new provider of Community Equipment in 

partnership with local authorities and statutory health bodies across Berkshire, with a 
contract start date of 1 April 2024.  This joint commissioning enables partners to 
deliver their statutory duties in a cost efficient and effective way to meet their best 
value duties.  

 
Commissioner Review 
 
Commissioners are content with the recommendations. 
 
Report 
 
2. Detail 
 
2.1 The procurement of a provider for the Berkshire Community Equipment Service 

(BCES) supports the following key priorities: 
 

Slough Corpor
[...]
 off the 
Buckinghamshire 
Integrated Equipment 
Service Single Supplier 
Framework and issue a 
direct award to NRS 
Healthcare. 
 
Recommended 

 
 
The Integrated Equipment 
Services Single Supplier 
Framework was established by 
Buckinghamshire Council in June 
22 with the explicit aim of 
achieving value for money and 
followed extensive market 
engagement. 
 
The Framework allows for 
contracts of up to £350M (for the 
contract length – 5years + 
2years) in value to be called off – 
which meets the requirements of 
the BCES partnership.  
 
By undertaking the single 
provider framework route, the 
partnership will avoid the costs 
and risks of going through a full 
procurement process. The 
estimated cost of a full 
procurement route, together with 
additional costs incurred if NRS 
Healthcare were not to be the 
chosen provider is 
 

• Loss of current savings 
from sharing specials with 
Buckinghamshire (pa) = 
£93,000 

• Cost of paying for unique 
equipment lines transfer = 
£150,000 

• Estimated cost of running 
a full procurement process 
= £200,000 

• Total = £443,000 
 
 
It is intended that in the first year 
(1 April 24 – 31 March 25) of the 
contract that a saving of up to 
5.4% reduction in spend can be 
achieved. This could potentially 
result in a saving of up to 
c.£600K across Berkshire 
depending upon demand for 
equipment. 
 
 

 
 
This approach does not 
allow for a bespoke 
competitive process to be 
undertaken to test the 
market.   
 
Thorough market testing 
was undertaken as part 
of the Buckinghamshire 
Framework process.  It 
identified that there are 
three providers delivering 
the service.  Two 
providers made it through 
the prequalifying stage of 
the procurement process. 
 
It is unnecessary to 
undertake a competitive 
procurement due to the 
available option of the 
framework which 
demonstrates value for 
money 
 
Saving in cost of officer 
time, across six local 
authorities and two health 
trusts to do a full 
competitiv
[...]
 & MAIDENHEAD of Town Hall, St Ives Road, Maidenhead, SL6 1RF, and  
(3) BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH COUNCIL of Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell RG12 1JD, and  
(4) READING BOROUGH COUNCIL of Civic Offices Bridge Street Reading RG1 2LU, and 
(5) SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL of Observatory House, 25 Windsor Road, Slough SL1 2EL and  
(6) WOKINGHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL of Shute End, Wokingham, Berkshire, RG40 1BN (“the Partnership Councils”) 
 
(7) NHS NEWBURY & DISTRICT CCG of 57-59 Bath Road,  Reading RG30 2ba; and 
(8) NHS NORTH & WEST READING  of 57-59 Bath Road, Reading, RG30 2BA; and 
(9) NHS SOUTH READING CCG of University of Reading Health Centre, 9 Northcourt Avenue, Reading, RG 2 7HE; and 
(10) NHS  WOKINGHAM CCG of Chalfont Surgery, Chalfont Close, Lower Earley, Reading RG6 5HZ; and 
(11) NHS BRACKNELL & ASCOT CCG of King Edward VII Hospital, St Leonard’s Road, Windsor, SL4 3DP; and 
(12) NHS SLOUGH CCG of King Edward VII Hospital, St Leonard’s Road, Windsor, SL4 3DP; and 
(13) NHS WINDSOR, & ASCOT MAIDENHEAD CCG of  King Edward VII Hospital, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 3DP; and any successor 
organisations  
(“the Berkshire CCGs”) 
 

P
age 112


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th May 2023
	3 Refresh of Council’s Corporate Plan
	Slough Borough Council
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	Recommendations:
	Reason:

	Commissioner Review

	2.	Report
	Introductory paragraph
	Options considered
	Background

	3.	Implications of the Recommendation
	3.1	Financial implications
	3.2	Legal implications
	3.3	Risk management implications
	3.4	Environmental implications
	3.5	Equality implications
	3.6	Workforce implications

	4.	 Background Papers

	Appendix A - Draft Corporate Plan Structure
	Appendix B - Slough Insights - March 2023
	Introduction
	Slide 1: Slough Insights
	Slide 2: About this pack…
	Slide 3: Headlines
	Slide 4: Contents (1)
	Slide 5: Contents (2)

	Population
	Slide 6: Population
	Slide 7: Population - Residents & Households
	Slide 8: Population - Density
	

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 19th June, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Smith (Chair), Chahal (Vice-Chair), I. Ahmed, Bedi, Kelly, 
Muvvala and Wright 

  
Also present:- Councillors Mann, Matloob, Qaseem and Hulme 
  
Apologies for Absence:- None.   

 
 

PART 1 
 

7. Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

8. Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th May 2023  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 24th May 

2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

9. Refresh of Council’s Corporate Plan  
 
The Leader of the Council and the Executive Director, Strategy & 
Improvement introduced a report that set out the draft structure for a refresh 
of the Council’s corporate plan for public consultation. 
  
It was highlighted that the refreshed plan would be aligned to the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and be the framework to guide the authority in the 
delivering the recovery programme and meet residents needs.  The plan 
would come back to Cabinet and to Council in September following the 
consultation.  It would be an update on the existing corporate plan agreed in 
May 2022 and take into account the new census data and progress of the 
Council’s recovery.   
  
The census data highlighted some of the key demographic features of Slough 
such as the rapid growth in population, high levels of housing density and 
significant levels of health inequalities.  The draft priorities in the plan reflected 
these trends with a vision that including closing the healthy life expectancy 
gap, by focusing on children.  Working effectively with partner agencies and 
voluntary and community sector would be key to successfully delivering the 
plan. 
  
The Leader also highlighted the challenge the Council faced in regaining the 
trust and confidence of residents, as evidenced by the key findings of the 
survey conducted early in 2023 by the LGA, which were summarised in 
paragraph 2.8 of the report.  For example, only 25% of Slough respondents 
said that they trusted SBC “a great deal or fair amount” compared to 59% of 
national respondents. 



Cabinet - 19.06.23 

 

  
Councillors Mann, Hulme and Matloob asked questions of Cabinet including 
whether the overarching purpose of the plan should be limited to closing the 
health gap by focusing on children, given the wide range of other issues in the 
evidence base such as housing affordability and crime.  Concerns were also 
raised about the consultation arrangements particularly whether the six-week 
timeframe was sufficient and how the digital divide would be addressed given 
that feedback was invited through the Citizen Space platform. 
  
The Leader responded the points raised and explained the rationale for the 
focus on addressing health inequalities with a focus on children and young 
people.  It was emphasised that the document was being issued for 
consultation and residents were encouraged to give their feedback.  The 
Cabinet considered that a six-week consultation was sufficient for a high level 
consultation and any significant service changes would be subject to their own 
detailed consultation.  Support would be available in libraries to address the 
issues raised about digital access. 
  
The Cabinet agreed that the report showed a robust, evidence based 
approach was being taken to develop the refreshed plan and that the 
consultation would draw out the key issues to be considered in the reports to 
Cabinet and Council seeking approval of the plan.  The recommendations 
were therefore approved. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the draft corporate plan structure (as at Appendix A to the report) 
be approved for the purpose of public consultation. 
  

(b)  That it be noted that a report would be brought back to Cabinet in 
September for Cabinet to recommend a final version for formal 
approval by Council. 

 
10. Berkshire Community Equipment Service (BCES) procurement  

 
The Lead Member for Health, Social Care & Wellbeing introduced a report on 
the procurement of community equipment services which supported residents 
to be independent at home and reduced the need for long term, high cost 
care.   
  
Cabinet authority had been given in June 2022 to continue partnership 
working with local authorities and health bodies in Berkshire to develop a new 
model for the delivery of community equipment services, led by West 
Berkshire Council.  The Lead Member summarised the work undertaken since 
June 2022 and the recommendation that the joint commissioning approach 
continue with the current contract being extended for a period of five years 
with the potential for a further two one-year extensions.  It was considered 
that the current arrangement worked well and key improvements were 
outlined in the report that would be explored to ensure value for money and 
reduce costs. 



Cabinet - 19.06.23 

 

  
The Cabinet asked a number of questions about how performance would be 
managed and was assured that robust arrangements were in place.  It was 
stated that 12-months notice to exit the contract could be given if performance 
was not satisfactory, although it was emphasised that processes were in 
place to resolve any issues that arose during the period of the contract. 
  
After due consideration the recommendations were agreed by Cabinet. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That it be agreed that West Berkshire District Council award a contract 
to NRS Healthcare for a period of five years plus two optional 
extensions of one year each, subject to satisfactory performance, 
through utilising the call off option from Buckinghamshire Integrated 
Equipment Service Single Supplier Framework.  
  

(b)  That the continuance of the Berkshire Community Equipment Service 
(BCES) Section 75 Agreement be approved to allow the partnership 
arrangement currently in place to continue. 

 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.06 pm) 
 


